currencies other than the Group’s functional currency are as follows:

At 31 March

2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

Liabilities

United States Dollars 2,452 19,029

Renminbi – –

2,452 19,029

Assets

United States Dollars 44,004 50,366

Renminbi 4,580 6,750

48,584 57,116

The RMB is not a freely convertible currency. Future exchange rates of the RMB could vary significantly from the current or

historical exchange rates as a result of controls that could be imposed by the PRC government. The exchange rates may

also be affected by economic developments and political changes domestically and internationally, and the demand and

supply of the RMB. The appreciation or devaluation of RMB against HK$ and US$ may have impact on the operating results

of the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the carrying amounts of significant monetary assets and

monetary liabilities denominated in RMB at the end of the reporting period if there was a 5% change in the exchange rate of

HK$ against RMB, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax.

Increase/

(decrease)

in RMB rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

after tax

% HK$’000

31 March 2018

If HK$ weakens against RMB 5% 191

If HK$ strengthens against RMB (5%) (191)

31 March 2017

If HK$ weakens against RMB 5% 282

If HK$ strengthens against RMB (5%) (282)

QUALI-SMART HOLDINGS LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2018136

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)
Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade receivables and margin financing. Management has a credit

policy in place and the exposures to these credit risks are monitored on an ongoing basis. Before granting margin financing

to outsiders, the Group uses an internal credit assessment process to assess the potential borrowers’ credit quality and

defines credit limits to borrowers. Limits attributed to borrowers are reviewed by the management regularly. The Group